

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAINT CLAIR ADAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

LAWRENCE Z. LORBER\*  
LAWRENCE R. SANDAK  
STEPHANIE L. MARN  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1233 Twentieth Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2396  
(202) 416-6800

*Of Counsel:*

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Interest..... x

Summary of Argument ..... 1

Argument..... 4

I. SECTION 1 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT DOES NOT EXCLUDE ALL CONTRACTS OF EMPLOYMENT FROM ITS COVERAGE ..... 4

II. SECTION 1 OF THE FAA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED NARROWLY BECAUSE FEDERAL POLICY FAVORS ARBITRATION ..... 10

    A. Courts Have Long Recognized the Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration..... 10

    B. Arbitration Should Be Favored Because the Federal Civil Rights Statutes Contemplate Alternative Dispute Resolution ..... 11

III. FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION IS WELL FOUNDED BECAUSE ARBITRATION ALLOWS CLAIMS TO BE RESOLVED FAIRLY, QUICKLY AND INEXPENSIVELY ..... 14

IV. EXCLUDING EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES FROM MANDATORY ARBITRATION WOULD LEAD TO BIFURCATION OF PROCEEDINGS WITH THE POTENTIAL FOR CONFLICTING RESULTS OF SIMILAR DISPUTES ..... 23

Conclusion..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995).....	4-5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5-6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 194 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craft v. Campbell Soup Company</i> , 177 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	10-11
<i>Dickstein v. duPont</i> , 443 F.2d 783 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	4
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Western Mortgage Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 915 (1997) .....	4, 24

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	24
<i>McWilliams v. Logicon, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	11, 14
<i>O'Neil v. Hilton Head Hosp.</i> , 115 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4, 13
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	13
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	11
<i>Pryner v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 354 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 912 (1997) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	13
<i>Rojas v. TK Communications, Inc.</i> ,	

87 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 428 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	11
<i>Strachan v. Colon</i> , 941 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	24
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	22

## STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967. ....	1, 13
Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998 .....	11-12
Americans with Disabilities Act .....	1

Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 118 .....	1, 11
Employee Polygraph Protection Act .....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act .....	1
Equal Pay Act of 1963.....	1
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 .....	1, 12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq. ....	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 .....	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1933 .....	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	12
Sherman Act.....	13
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act .....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

13 Daily Lab. Rep. A-1 (BNA) (Jan. 20, 2000) ....	16, 18, 19
ABA Protocols .....	21
Admin. Office of the United States Courts, 1975-98.....	16
Lisa Bingham, <i>Employment Arbitration: The Repeat Player Effect</i> , 1 Employee Rts. & Employment Pol'y J. 189 (1997).....	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Fidelity Without Translation</i> , 1 Green Bag 2d 21, 27-29 .....	8
Susan A. FitzGibbon, <i>Reflections on Gilmer and Cole</i> , 1 Employee Rts. & Employment Pol'y J. 221 (1997).....	20
Marc Galanter, <i>Why the "Haves" Come out Ahead: Speculations on the Limits of Legal Change</i> , 9 L. & Soc'y Rev. 95 (1974).....	22
JAMS/Endispute Rules and Procs. for Mediation/Arb. of Employment Disp. (1995) (effective June 1, 1996).....	21-22
Lewis Maltby, <i>Employee Arbitration: Is it Really Second Class Justice?</i> , Disp. Resol. Mag., Vol. 6, No. 1, Fall 1999, at 23 .....	19-20

<i>Mandatory Arbitration Agreements in Securities Industry Employment Contracts: Hearings before the Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, July 3, 1998 at iv (written statement of Stuart J. Kaswell, General Counsel, Securities Industry Ass'n)</i> .....	17
Garry G. Mathiason, <i>Evaluating and Using Employer-Initiated Arbitration Policies and Agreements: Preparing the Workplace for the Twenty-First Century, Q227 ABI-ABA 23 (1994)</i> .....	18
John W.R. Murray, <i>The Uncertain Legacy of Gilmer: Mandatory Arbitration of Federal Employment Discrimination Claims, 26 Fordham Urb. L.J. 281 (1999)</i> .....	20
Nat. Rules for Resol. of Employment Disp. (effective June 1, 1996).....	21
Martin J. Oppenheimer & Cameron Johnstone, <i>A Management Perspective: Mandatory Arbitration Agreements are an Effective Alternative to Employment Litigation, 52 Disp. Resol. J. 19 (1997)</i> .....	17
Report of the Second Circuit Task Force on Gender, Racial and Ethnic Fairness in the Courts, 1997 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 9.....	15-16
Elizabeth Rolph, et al., Inst. For Civil Justice, <i>Escaping the Courthouse: Private Alternative Dispute Resolution in Los Angeles (1994)</i> .....	18
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration of</i>	



*Employee Discrimination Claims: Unmitigated  
Evil or Blessing in Disguise?*, 15 T.M. Cooley  
L. Rev. 1 (1998) ..... 17

Michael J. Yelnosky, *Title VII, Mediation,  
and Collective Action*, 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev.  
583..... 16
